

Robertson County Tennessee Jody Stewart, Finance Director Finance Department 523 South Brown Street, Springfield, TN 37172 (615) 384-0202 Fax (615) 384-0237

MAIL DATE: 11/12/2015

Locking Safety Tiles, Rubber Playfill and Mulch

Sealed bids must be received by: 12/2/2015 at 10:30 AM

Robertson County Finance Office 523 South Brown Street Springfield, TN 37172

THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MUST BE MARKED WITH THE BIDDER'S COMPANY NAME, ITEM BID, TIME OF BID OPENING, DATE OF BID OPENING, BID NO. 1310 AND MUST BE MARKED "SEALED BID, DO NOT OPEN."

Bids are opened and read aloud to the public at the Robertson County Finance Office, 523 S. Brown Street, Springfield, TN 37172 immediately after the bid receipt deadline. Each vendor may submit more than one bid provided each bid meets the stated specifications. Each bid must be submitted in a separate sealed envelope with the appropriate notation on the outside. All bids must be signed by an authorized agent and submitted on the prescribed forms. Submission of bids by telegraph, telephone, or other electronic means is strictly prohibited. Please enclose a stamped, self addressed envelope to receive a completed bid tabulation form. Any brand name called for the bid specifications is provided as a reference only. Alternate brand name items offered for bid must be equivalent as to function, basic design, type and quality of material, method of construction, and any required dimensions. Bidder must attach a letter of exception to specifications.

For assistance with technical / product information contact Jimmy Finch, Supervisor, Schools - Building & Grounds at (615)384-0213. For assistance with bid procedures contact Cheryl Moon, Robertson County Finance Office at (615) 384-0202 or by email: cherylrcf@comcast.net.

Note: Robertson County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any technicalities or informalities, and to accept any bid deemed in the best interest of the County. All bids will be considered in accordance with Title VI and without regard to age, sex, color, race, creed, national origin, religious persuasion, marital status, political belief, or disability that does not prohibit the performance of duty.

Bid Specification #1310 Robertson County is accepting sealed bids for Locking Safety Tiles, Rubber Playfill & Mulch

SPECIFICATIONS LOCKING SAFETY TILES & ACCESSORIES SHREDDED RUBBER PLAYFILL MULCH/CHIPS

The Robertson County Board of Education (RCBOE) is soliciting bids for locking safety tiles, accessories, shredded rubber playfill, and mulch. The price will be effective January 1, 2016 thru December 31, 2016. The bid will be awarded by group. Each award will be for a one year period with the option to renew for up to a total of (3) three years subject to the availability of funds.

GROUP 1

Locking Safety Tiles & Accessories

The tiles and accessories must be equal to or better than Softile Kroslock product. Each tile will measure two foot by two foot and interlock with 2.75" thick soft surfaces. The contractor will be responsible for installation, meeting the truck driver for delivery, spreading, and the adhesive to lock each tile together. The contractor will install a two inch base of gravel. Price to be stated per square foot which includes all installation costs.

All material and labor must meet Federal Guidelines for these playgrounds.

GROUP 2

Shredded Rubber Playfill

The rubber playfill will be a minimum of six inches in depth installed by contractor. Price is to be stated per pound which includes all installation costs. The contractor will need to install filter fabric if necessary. List this cost separately.

All materials and labor must meet Federal Guidelines for these playgrounds.

GROUP 3

Playground Mulch/Chips

The mulch/chips must meet ADA requirement for playground use. Price to be stated per yard. Price is to include cost of site pickup and cost of deliver. Also, include a price for spreading of Mulch/chips at the job site.

Bid Specification #1310 Robertson County is accepting sealed bids for Locking Safety Tiles, Rubber Playfill & Mulch

SPECIFICATIONS PERTAINING TO LOCKING SAFETY TILE & ACCESSORIES AND RUBBER PLAYFILL ONLY

- Bid must match exactly or exceed specifications
- Delivery must be made to the vendor's location and delivered to the job site during installation. The bidder will be responsible for receiving any equipment or materials and the storage thereof.
- Material shall be installed per manufacturer's specifications.
- Proof of Liability Insurance of One Million Dollars must be included with bid.
- Proof of Workers' Compensation Insurance must be included with bid OR proof of registration with the State of Tennessee if bidder is exempt from Workers' Compensation Insurance requirements.
- Include a minimum of (3) three references of playground equipment projects you have installed in this area including the name, address, phone number and contact.
- Bidder will be responsible for identifying any utility lines prior to installation.
- Bidder must contact school principal to identify the installation location of equipment prior to installation.
- All trash and construction debris must be removed from each job site and disposed of daily.
- Price and quality of the equipment is essential; however, availability of products and ability to perform on schedule will be weighed into the award process.
- Installation crew(s) shall have at least one Certified Playground Safety Inspector on site during installation. Copy of Certification must be included with bid.
- Include guarantees, warranty information or any other additional information with bid.

Bid Specification #1310 Robertson County is accepting sealed bids for Locking Safety Tiles, Rubber Playfill & Mulch

BID RESPONSE SHEET

GROUP 1 – LOCKING SAFETY TILES & ACCESSORIES	
Tile Price Per Square Foot including installation	\$
Outside/Inside Corners	\$
Soft Ramp JR. 4' long	\$
GROUP 2 – RUBBER PLAYFILL	
Loose Rubber Playfill Per Pound Including Delivery & Installatio	n \$
Filter Fabric (if required) including Delivery & Installation	\$
GROUP 3 – MULCH/CHIPS	
Per Yard – pickup at site	\$
Per Yard – delivered	\$
Per Yard – spread on site	\$

Note: ALL PRICING INCLUDES DELIVERY and INSTALLATION where applicable.

Robertson County, Tennessee NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

The agent of the bidding firm hereby certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief that this bid proposal to Robertson County, Tennessee has not been prepared in collusion with any other seller of similar products. The agent also certifies that the prices, terms and conditions of said bid proposal have not been communicated by the undersigned, nor by any employee or agent of the bidding firm, to any other seller of similar products and will not be communicated to any such seller prior to the official opening of said bid. The agent further states that no official or employee of Robertson County Government has promised any personal financial or other beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly in order to influence award of this bid.

Authorized Signature, Title (Owner/ Corporate Officer)	Date
Printed Name:	
Company Name	
Mailing Address	
Telephone No Fax No.	·
Contact Email address:	